combined financial statements once the final acquisition accounting by Lantheus Holdings has been completed, Lantheus Holdings has determined the
final purchase price for Progenics, the valuation studies necessary to finalize the

50

Table of Contents

required purchase price allocations have been completed and if Lantheus Holdings identifies any additional conforming accounting policy changes
outside of the ones provided in the accompanying notes. There can be no assurance that such finalization will not result in material changes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, any termination, restructuring or other costs to integrate the operations
of Lantheus Holdings and Progenics or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

51

Table of Contents

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019

(in thousands)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 6)

Pro forma
combined
company

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 78,062  $ 64,493  $ (44,227)   (d,g)   $ 98,328
Accounts receivable, net   40,632   6,174   —   46,806
Inventory   30,596   —   —   30,596
Other current assets   5,096   5,136   —   10,232

Total current assets   154,386   75,803   (44,227)   185,962
Property, plant and equipment, net   113,531   9,254   —   122,785
Intangibles, net   7,786   7,099   382,917   (c)   397,802
Goodwill   15,714   17,847   13,407   (i)   46,968
Deferred tax assets, net   77,745   —   4,803   (e)   82,548
Other long-term assets   33,247   20,049   6,955   (b)   60,251

Total assets   $ 402,409  $ 130,052  $ 363,855   $ 896,316

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and other borrowings   $ 10,166  $ 6,437  $ (6,437)   (d)   $ 10,166
Accounts payable   16,492   674   —   17,166
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   32,928   13,033   14,575   (b,f)   60,536

Total current liabilities   59,586   20,144   8,138   87,868
Asset retirement obligations   12,560   —   —   12,560
Long-term debt, net and other borrowings   186,373   34,489   (34,489)   (d)   186,373
Other long-term liabilities   42,724   19,482   4,443   (b,e)   66,649

Total liabilities   301,243   74,115   (21,908)   353,450

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   (h)   —
Common stock   392   112   104   (a,h)   608
Additional paid-in capital   248,694   722,615   (265,503)   (a,h)   705,806
Accumulated deficit   (146,923)   (666,485)   650,857   (d,f,g,h)   (162,551)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (997)   (305)   305   (h)   (997)

Total stockholders’ equity   101,166   55,937   385,763   542,866

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 402,409  $ 130,052  $ 363,855   $ 896,316

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

52

Table of Contents

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 7)

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenues   $343,374  $ 15,622  $ —   $358,996
Cost of goods sold   168,489   —   8,794  (b)   177,283

Gross profit   174,885   15,622   (8,794)   181,713

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   43,159   8,590   (223)  (d)   51,526
General and administrative   50,167   15,041   (1,420)  (b,c,d)  63,788
Research and development   17,071   35,147   (901)  (d)   51,317
Intangible impairment charge   —   23,200   —   23,200

Total operating expenses   110,397   81,978   (2,544)   189,831

Operating income (loss)   64,488   (66,356)   (6,250)   (8,118)
Interest expense   17,405   4,962   (4,962)  (e)   17,405
Other income   (2,465)   (2,029)   667  (e)   (3,827)

Income (loss) before income taxes   49,548   (69,289)   (1,955)   (21,696)
Income tax expense (benefit)   9,030   (1,632)   (15,637)  (f)   (8,239)

Net income (loss)   $ 40,518  $ (67,657)  $ 13,682   $ (13,457)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 1.06   $ (0.22)

Diluted   $ 1.03   $ (0.22)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,233   21,623  (g)   59,856

Diluted   39,501   20,355  (g)   59,856

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

53

Table of Contents

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 7)

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenues   $257,991  $ 19,860  $ —   $277,851
Cost of goods sold   127,745   1,810   10,988   (b)   140,543

Gross profit   130,246   18,050   (10,988)   137,308

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   31,496   8,878   (176)   (d)   40,198
General and administrative   43,943   27,705   (9,223)   (a,b,c,d)   62,425
Research and development   15,584   36,911   (500)   (d)   51,995

Total operating expenses   91,023   73,494   (9,899)   154,618

Operating income (loss)   39,223   (55,444)   (1,089)   (17,310)
Interest expense   11,491   3,352   (3,352)   (e)   11,491
Loss on extinguishment of debt   3,196   —   —   3,196
Other income   (1,695)   (1,519)   654   (e)   (2,560)

Income (loss) before income taxes   26,231   (57,277)   1,609   (29,437)
Income tax expense (benefit)   5,014   —   (14,084)   (f)   (9,070)

Net income (loss)   $ 21,217  $ (57,277)  $ 15,693   $ (20,367)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.55   $ (0.34)

Diluted   $ 0.53   $ (0.34)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,901   21,623   (g)   60,524

Diluted   40,123   20,401   (g)   60,524

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

54

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the merger

On October 1, 2019, Lantheus Holdings entered into a definitive merger agreement under which Lantheus Holdings will acquire Progenics. Under the
terms of the merger agreement, each share of Progenics common stock issued and outstanding, will be converted into 0.2502 shares of Lantheus
Holdings common stock. In addition, Lantheus Holdings will issue replacement awards, subject to the exchange ratio of 0.2502, for each vested and